

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
AKHIL REED AMAR AND VIKRAM DAVID
AMAR IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Vikram David Amar*
University of California at Davis School of Law**
King Hall, 400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616
vdamar@ucdavis.edu
(925) 858-8855
Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*
**University affiliation provided for identification
purposes only

Dated: October 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT5

 I. Hamilton and *Hylton* Strongly
 Support Respondent5

 II. More Recent Case Law Should
 Be Harmonized with *Hylton*.....17

 III. The Meese-Calabresi-Lawson
 Amicus Brief Should Not Be
 Embraced22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	23
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	4
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	22
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	3
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	4, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 369 U.S. 461 (1940)	21
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796)	1–7, 9, 11, 13–19, 21–26
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	3, 4, 5, 20, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23

<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1875)	4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	3
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	3, 4, 19, 22
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	14
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	3, 4, 18–22, 26
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	21
<i>United States v. Phellis</i> , 257 U.S. 156 (1921)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
Fourteenth Amendment	4
Sixteenth Amendment.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 20
Nineteenth Amendment	4
Twenty-Sixth Amendment.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 ARCHIBALD BUTT, TAFT AND ROOSEVELT (1930).....	20
3 THE RECORD OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	13
4 ANNALS OF CONG. (1794)	6
7 THE WORKS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1885)	14
Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1999)	19, 21, 22
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005)	13
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE WORDS THAT MADE US: AMERICA’S CONSTITUTIONAL CONVERSATION, 1760–1840 (2021)	5, 13, 25
An Act Laying Duties upon Carriages for the Conveyance of Persons, ch. 45, 1 Stat. 373 (1794).....	5–6, 24
An Act Laying Duties on Carriages for the Conveyance of Persons, ch. 24, 3 Stat. 40 (1813)	25
An Act to Repeal the Internal Taxes, ch. 19, 2 Stat. 148 (1802)	25

*Confirmation Hearing on the Nomination of
John G. Roberts, Jr. to be Chief Justice of the
United States Before the S. Comm. on the
Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005) 5*

Alexander Hamilton, *Carriage Tax*, in 8 THE
WORKS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Henry
Cabot Lodge ed., 1904).....10
